
Planning & Development Advisory Committee 
Tuesday August 9, 2016 

7:00 p.m. 
Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT: 
 
1. OPENING REMARKS 
 
2. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (See Attachment A) 
 
 Committee of Adjustment minutes held July 12, 2016 be adopted 
 
4. APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR PERMISSION under section 45 
 of the Planning Act to be heard by the Committee this date: (See Attachment B) 
 
4(a) Minor Variance Application D13/HAS – Farhad & April Hasan – Property de-

scribed as Part Lot 10, Concession 3, 4538 Sideroad 10 N, Township of 
Puslinch. 
Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to 
permit:  
1. An accessory building where the by-law does not permit one 
2. An accessory building in the Natural Environment Zone 
3. A 6.5 metre height for an accessory building 
 

4(b) Minor Variance Application D13/ODE – Philip & Pamela O’Dell – Property de-
scribed as Part Lot 5, Concession Gore, 6615 Concession 1, Township of 
Puslinch. 
Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to 
permit:  
1. An accessory building in the front yard 
2. A 12 metre height for an accessory building 
3. A 12 metre height for a building/structure 

 
5. ADJOURNMENT OF COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT  
 
 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
6. OPENING REMARKS 
 
7. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 
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8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (See Attachment C)

Planning & Development Advisory Committee meeting minutes held Tuesday
July 12, 2016 be adopted.

9. APPLICATIONS FOR SITE PLAN URBAN DESIGN REVIEW

• None

10. ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT

• None

11. LAND DIVISION (See Attachment D)

11(a) Lot Line Adjustment Application B41/16 (D10/PED – John Pederson, Part Lot 
10, Concession 1, municipally known as 4214 Sideroad 10 S. 

Proposed lot line adjustment is 7.73m x 133.32m = 0.10 hectares vacant land to 
be added to abutting rural resindetial parcel – John Pedersen 

Retained parcel is 53.23 m fr x 133.32 m = 0.71 hectares h existing and 
proposed vacant land. 

11(b) Lot Line Adjustment B43/16 (D10/TRI) – Lena Trinchini, Part Lot 31, 
Concession Gore, municipally known as 0 Concession 1. 

Proposed lot line adjustment is 0.48562 hectares with 36.576 m frontage, 
vacant land to be added to abutting rural residential lot – Trink Inc.  

 Retained parcel I s30.11 hecatres with 313.805m frontage, vacant land for 
proposed rural residential use. 

11(c) Severance Application B50/16 (D10/DEA) –David & Nadine Deacon, Part Lot 
6, EOBL, Reg Plan 131, municipally known as159 Carter Road 

Proposed severance is 0.402 hectares with 39 m frontage, existing vacant land 
for proposed rural residential use. 

 Retained parcel is 0.4742 hectares with 57 m frontage existing and proposed 
rural residential use with existing dwelling and pool. Shed to be removed. 

11(d)  Severance Application B50/16 (D10/HAR) –Jackie Harman, Part Lot 14, 
Concession 11, municipally known as14622 Nassagaweya-Puslinch Townline. 
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 Proposed severance is 60 m fr x 75m = 0.45 hectare, existing agricultural use for 
proposed rural residential use. 

  
 Retained parcel is 18.92 hectares with 637 m frontage existing and proposed 
residential and agricultural use with existing house, shop barn and shed. 

12. OTHER MATTERS 
• OMB Matters update – D13/SLO and D13/WAL 
• Labeling items on Severance Sketches 

 
13. CLOSED MEETING 

• no matters 
 
14. NEXT MEETING Tuesday September 13 @ 7:00 p.m. 
  
15. ADJOURNMENT   



Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting 
Committee of Adjustment 

July 12, 2016 
7:00 pm 

Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

MINUTES 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
John Sepulis, Chair 
Councillor Ken Roth 
Dianne Paron 
Dennis O’Connor 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Kelly Patzer – Development Coordinator
Aldo Salis – County of Wellington Planning 
Colin Vanderwoerd 
Kevin Motton 
Kevin Johnson 
Bruce Rolston 
Marc & Helen Jowett 

1. OPENING REMARKS
• The meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm. The Chair welcomed the gallery to the

Committee of Adjustment meeting and informed the gallery Township Staff would
present the application, then the applicant would have the opportunity to present the
purpose and details of the application and any provide any further relevant
information. Following this the public can obtain clarification, ask questions and
express their views on the proposal. The members of the Committee can then obtain
clarification, ask questions and express their views on the proposal. All application
decisions are subject to a 20 day appeal period.

2. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
• None

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Moved by Ken Roth and Seconded by Dianne Paron, 
That the minutes of the Committee of Adjustment meeting held Tuesday June 14, 
2016 be adopted. 

 CARRIED 

4. COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT – Applications for Minor Variance
4(a) Minor Variance Application D13/JOW – Marc & Helen Jowett – Property 

described as Part Lot 2, Plan 380, 2 Lakeside Drive, Township of Puslinch. 
Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to permit 
the construction of a deck with a 0 metre setback to the rear property line. 

• Kelly Patzer summarized the application and circulation for the minor variance as
submitted and stated no objections were received from the public or commenting
staff including the GRCA.

• Marc Jowett, owner,  remarked that he had removed the dock and is wishing to
build a 16 metre wide x 39 feet deck along the water’s edge.

• John Sepulis asked if a post would be sunk into the lake to support the deck.

• Marc Jowett responded there would not be a post in the lake to construct the
deck.

• Dianne Paron asked if the deck construction would be cantilevered.

Attachment "A"
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• Marc Jowett confirmed yes it would be and be projecting out about 1½ to 2 feet 
from the edge. 

• There were no further questions or comments. 
In the matter of Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as amended, and Comprehensive 
Zoning By-law 19/85 as amended, and an application for a minor variance 
requesting permission to allow: 
 

A 5 metre x 12 metre on grade wood deck with a 0 metre setback to the rear 
property line (lake), WHEREAS Section 3.1(d(i)), General Provisions, Accessory 
Uses, Yard Requirements requires a building or structure accessory to a single 
dwelling to be located anywhere in an interior side yard or a rear yard, provided 
that such accessory building or structure is not located closer than two metres to 
any lot line. 
 

The Committee voted in favour and the request is hereby Approved.  
CARRIED 

4(b) Minor Variance Application D13/MOT – Motton Custom Homes Limited – 
Property described as Part Lot 9, Concession 11, Nassagaweya-Puslinch Townline, 
Township of Puslinch. 
Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to allow a 
23.5 metre setback from the centreline of the road to permit a new dwelling. 
• Kelly Patzer summarized the application and circulation for the minor variance as 

submitted and stated no objections were received from the public or commenting 
staff.  

• Colin Vanderwoerd of Van Harten Surveying, agent, remarked the parcel was 
severed in 2014 and a tree protection plan and fencing is in place in both the front 
and rear of the property, as approved by the Grand River Conservation Authority.  

• Colin Vanderwoerd noted that the house will have many trees in the front yard 
that will screen the dwelling and reduce any visual impact of the reduced setback. 
The proposed setback of 23.5 metres from the centreline of the road would not 
have any impact on any possible future road widening. 

• There were no questions or comments. 

In the matter of Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as amended, and Comprehensive 
Zoning By-law 19/85 as amended, and an application for a minor variance 
requesting permission to allow: 

A 23.5 metre setback from the centreline of the road allowance to permit a new 
dwelling, WHEREAS Section 3.18(a), General Provisions, Setbacks specifies that 
no person shall erect or establish any building, structure, excavation or open 
storage closer than 27 metres to the centreline of a highway under the jurisdiction 
of the Township of Puslinch, the County of Wellington or the City of Guelph. 

The Committee voted in favour and the request is hereby Approved.  
CARRIED 

4(c) Minor Variance Application D13/ROL – Bruce & Sherri Rolston – Property 
described as Lot 13, Plan 795, 25 Deer View Ridge, Township of Puslinch. 
Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to permit:  

1. An accessory building/detached garage in the exterior side yard; 
2. A 12 metre setback from the centerline of the highway for a detached garage; 
3. A 12 metre rear yard setback for a detached garage 

• Kelly Patzer summarized the application and circulation for the minor variance as 
submitted and stated no objections were received from the public or commenting 
staff. The Building Department questioned why some setbacks could not be met 
and asked if an environmental study would be required. 
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• Bruce Rolston, owner, indicated he wishes the placement of the garage to be 
between the house and the road, and the reduced rear yard setback is to maintain 
visual symmetry with the house and have the buildings in line. Space is required 
between the house and garage to maneuver vehicles. 

• Dennis O’Connor asked what the distance will be between the house and garage. 

• Bruce Rolston responded the distance will be 40 feet. 

• Dianne Paron noted that the County of Wellington commented about tree 
preservation during construction and asked if any trees would be removed for the 
garage construction 

• Bruce Rolston noted there would be 10 feet between the rear of the garage and a 
close large tree that would be preserved. One tree with a 10” diameter would be 
cut down to construct the garage. 

• John Sepulis asked why the garage could not be reoriented to face the other way. 

• Bruce Rolston noted the proposed orientation of the garage works best for the 
way it would be used as well as vehicle maneuvering. 

• There were no further questions or comments. 

In the matter of Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as amended, and Comprehensive 
Zoning By-law 19/85 as amended, and an application for a minor variance 
requesting permission to allow: 

 
1. A detached garage in the exterior side yard, WHEREAS Section 3.1(d) General 

Provisions, Accessory Uses, Yard Requirements, permits a building or structure 
accessory to a single dwelling, anywhere in an interior side yard or a rear yard; 

2. A 12 metre setback to the centreline of the highway to permit a detached garage, 
WHEREAS Section 3.18(a), General Provisions, Setbacks specifies that no 
person shall erect or establish any building, structure, excavation or open storage 
closer than 27 metres to the centreline of a highway under the jurisdiction of the 
Township of Puslinch; and 

3. A 12 metre rear yard setback to permit a detached garage, WHEREAS Section 
9.4(a(i)) Estate Residential Zone, Special Provision states that on lots 13 - 27 
inclusive, a rear yard setback of at least fifteen metres for buildings, structures 
and septic tanks will be required. 

 
The Committee voted in favour and the request is hereby Approved.  

CARRIED 

5. ADJOURNMENT 
Moved by Dennis O’Connor and Seconded by Ken Roth, 
The Committee of Adjustment meeting adjourned at 7:25 p.m. 

CARRIED 
 



COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
Township Summary of Comments 

from Staff, Agencies and the Public 

APPLICATION:  D13/HAS 
OWNER: Farhad & April Hasan 
AGENT: owner 
LOCATION:  4538 Sideroad 10 N 
REPORT DATE: August 4, 2016 
HEARING DATE: August 9, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m. 

VARIANCES REQUESTED FROM ZONING BY-LAW 19/85: 

1. To allow an accessory building, whereas Section 3.1(a), General Provisions
Accessory Uses, requires the by-law to permit a lot to be used for an accessory
structure

2. To allow a 6.5 metre height for an accessory building, whereas Section 3.1(c),
General Provisions, Accessory Uses, Height Restrictions, states no accessory
building or structure to be over 5 metres in height on lots less than 1 hectare in
size.

3. To allow an accessory building within the Natural Environment (NE) Zone,
whereas Section 20.3, natural Environment Zone, Zone Requirements states no
person shall within any NE Zone erect any new building or structure.

CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE TOWNSHIP: 

None 

TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH ZONING BY-LAW 19/85 

Section 3 – General Provisions 
3.1(a) Accessory Uses Permitted in all Zones: 
Where this By-Law permits a lot to be used or a building or structure to be erected or 
used for a purpose, that purpose shall include any building, structure or use accessory 
thereto, except that no home occupation or accessory dwelling unit shall be permitted in 
any zone other than a zone in which such a use is specifically listed as a permitted use.. 
3.1(c) Height Restrictions: 
No accessory building or structure in any zone shall exceed five metres in height. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, on lots in excess of 1 hectare within an Agricultural (A) 
Zone, no accessory building or structure shall exceed 7 metres in height. 
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Section 20 – Natural Environment Zone 
20.3 Zone Requirements: 
No person shall, within any NE Zone, use any lot or erect any new building or new 
structure 

COUNTY OF WELLINGTON PLANNING OPINION: 
The variances requested would provide relief from the maximum height permitted for an 
accessory structure, and to permit an accessory structure in the Natural Environment 
Zone. 
The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of 
the subject property. We consider the request minor and have no concerns with the 
application provided the Conservation Authority has no issues with the minor variance.  

GRAND RIVER CONSERVATION AUTHORITY (GRCA): 
The GRCA has no objection to the variance as proposed. 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT: 
No concerns. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
No concerns. 

ROADS DEPARTMENT: 
No comments. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
Written comment was received from a neighbouring resident who is visually affected 
from his property by the increased height of the accessory building. 

REPORT PREPARED BY: K. Patzer, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment / 
Development Coordinator 



 

PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

DATE: August 4, 2016 
TO: Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator 

Township of Puslinch 
FROM:  Elizabeth Martelluzzi, Junior Planner 

County of Wellington 
SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13 HAS (Hasan)  

4538 Sideroad 10 N 
 Pt Lot 10, Concession 3, Puslinch 

 
We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. These 
comments are offered without the benefit of a site visit. 
 

Planning Opinion  
The variances requested would provide relief from the maximum height permitted for an accessory 
structure, and to permit an accessory structure in the Natural Environment Zone. 
 
The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of the subject property. We consider 
the request minor and have no concerns with the application provided the Conservation Authority has no 
issues with the minor variance. 

 
The details of the minor variance application are included in the table below. 
 

Regulation By-law Section Required Proposed 
General Provisions, 
Accessory Uses 
Permitted in a ll 
zones 

3.1(a) Where the By-law permits a 
lot to be used or building or 
structure to be erected or 
used  for a purpose, that 
purpose shall include any 
building, structure or use 
accessory thereto 

Requesting to construct an 
accessory building for personal 
storage in the front yard.  

General Provisions, 
Accessory Uses,  
Height Restrictions 

3.1(c) No accessory building or 
structure shall exceed 5 
metres in height on lots less 
than 1 hectare in size.  

Requesting 6.5 metre (21 foot) 
height for an accessory building.  

Natural 
Environment Zone, 
Zone Requirements  

20.3 No personal shall, within any 
NE Zone, use any lot or erect 
any new building or structure. 

Request to permit an accessory 
building within the NE Zone. 

 
Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 
       

Four Tests Discussion  
That the requested 
variance is minor in 
nature 

• We would consider the variances minor in nature 
• A residential use is existing and therefore the impact of an accessory 

structure for personal storage is a minor change in the use of land. 



PLANNING REPORT for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH  
D13/HAS (Hasan) 
August 4, 2016 

• The requested relief of an additional 1.5 metres in height is minor in
nature

That the intent and 
purpose of the Zoning 
By-law is maintained 

• The subject property is zoned  Natural Environment (NE)
• We are satisfied that intent of the Zoning By-law is maintained, given the

Conservation Authority’s previous permit to build the accessory
structure.

That the general intent 
and purpose of the 
Official Plan is 
maintained 

• The property is designated Core Greenlands  with an underlying
Secondary Agricultural designation. The Greenlands Designation that
covers the proposed building area represents Wetlands, Environmentally
Sensitive Area and a Flood Plain area.

• Accessory structures are permitted  in the  Secondary Agricultural
Designation

That the variance is 
desirable for the 
appropriate development 
and use of the land, 
building or structure 

• The variance in height is minor in nature and also would likely not create
a negative impact on the neighbouring property

• The residential use is existing in the Natural Environment Zone and
therefore an accessory structure is logical and desirable for the
appropriate development and use of the land.

In conclusion, planning staff is of the opinion that the requested variance application meets the four 
tests of the Planning Act. I trust that these comments will be of assistance to the Committee in their 
consideration of this matter. We would appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision with respect to 
this application. 

Respectfully submitted 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

_____________________________ 
Elizabeth Martelluzzi, B.URPl 
Junior Planner 







































COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
Township Summary of Comments 

from Staff, Agencies and the Public 

APPLICATION:  D13/ODE 
OWNER: Philip & Pamela O’Dell 
AGENT: owner 
LOCATION:  6615 Concession 1 
REPORT DATE: August 4, 2016 
HEARING DATE: August 9, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m. 

VARIANCES REQUESTED FROM ZONING BY-LAW 19/85: 

1. To allow an accessory/storage building in the front yard, whereas Section 3.1(g),
General Provisions Accessory Uses, Yard Requirements, permits a building or
structure accessory to a single family dwelling anywhere in an interior side yard
or rear yard.

2. To allow a 12 metre height for an accessory building, whereas Section 3.1(c),
General Provisions, Accessory Uses, Height Restrictions, states no accessory
building or structure shall on lots in excess of 1 hectare within an Agricultural
Zone shall exceed 7 metres in height.

3. To allow a 12 metre height for an accessory building, whereas Section 3.8,
General Provisions, Height Restrictions, states no building or structure anywhere
within the zoned area shall exceed ten metres in height.

CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE TOWNSHIP: 

None 

TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH ZONING BY-LAW 19/85 

Section 3 – General Provisions 
3.1(d) Accessory Uses, Yard Requirements: 
Any accessory building or structure shall comply with the zone requirements and all 
other provisions hereof applicable to the zone in which such accessory building or 
structure is located, except that nothing in this By-Law shall apply to prevent the 
erection of: 

(i) a building or structure accessory to a single dwelling, anywhere in an interior 
side yard or a rear yard, provided that such accessory building or structure is 
not located closer than two metres to any lot line; 
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3.1(c) Accessory Uses, Height Restrictions: 
No accessory building or structure in any zone shall exceed five metres in height. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, on lots in excess of 1 hectare within an Agricultural (A) 
Zone, no accessory building or structure shall exceed 7 metres in height. 

3.8 Height Restrictions: 
Unless otherwise specifically provided elsewhere herein, no building or structure 
anywhere within the zoned area shall exceed ten metres in height, except that neither 
this provision nor any other provision of this By-Law shall apply to restrict the height of 
any of the following structures: 
(a)  an antenna; 
(b) a barn; 
(c)  grain elevators and storage; 
(d)   grain dryers; 
(e)   belfry; 
(f) a chimney; 
(g)  a church spire; 
(h) a clock tower; 
(I) an elevator or stairway penthouse; 
(j) a flag pole; 
(k)  a hydro-electric transmission tower; 
(l) an ornamental structure; 
(m)   a radio antenna; 
(n) a silo; 
(o)  a steeple; 
(p) a structure containing heating, cooling or other mechanized equipment pertaining 

to a building; 
(q)  a tower; 
(r) a water tower; 
(s) a windmill: or 
(t)  a crushing, washing, screening, processing or asphalt plant. 

COUNTY OF WELLINGTON PLANNING OPINION: 
The variance requested would provide relief from the permitted maximum height of 7 
metres and the provision to permit an accessory structure in the interior side yard or 
rear yard only. The applicant has proposed an accessory structure for personal storage 
in the front yard, with a height of 12 metres. 

The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of 
the subject property. We consider the request minor and have no concerns with the 
application.  

 



 
 
 
GRAND RIVER CONSERVATION AUTHORITY (GRCA): 
The relief requested does impacts items the GRCA would comment on. A permit will be 
required from the GRCA prior to construction and our office would be satisfied 
addressing any concerns through the permit.  

BUILDING DEPARTMENT: 
Written comments were not available at the time of writing this report and will be 
provided once received. There is a concern with the building exceeding the maximum 
10 metre height restriction of structures.  

FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
No concerns. 

ROADS DEPARTMENT: 
No comments. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
None received to-date. 

NOTES: 
It is unclear how the accessory structure will be accessed.  
 
 
REPORT PREPARED BY: K. Patzer, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment / 

Development Coordinator 



PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

DATE: August 4, 2016 
TO: Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator 

Township of Puslinch 
FROM: Elizabeth Martelluzzi, Junior Planner 

County of Wellington 
SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13 ODE (O’Dell) 

6615 Concession 1  
Rear Pt Lot 5, Concession Gore, Puslinch 

We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. These 
comments are offered without the benefit of a site visit. 

Planning Opinion  
The variance requested would provide relief from the permitted maximum height of 7 metres and the 
provision to permit an accessory structure in the interior side yard or rear yard only. The applicant has 
proposed an accessory structure for personal storage in the front yard, with a height of 12 metres. 

The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of the subject property. We consider 
the request minor and have no concerns with the application. 

The details of the minor variance application are included in the table below. 

Regulation By-law Section Required Proposed 
General Provisions, 
Accessory Uses, 
Yard Requirements 

3.1(d) The by-law permits a building 
or structure accessory to a 
single dwelling, anywhere in 
an interior side yard or a rear 
yard, provided that such 
accessory building or 
structure is not located closer 
than two metres to any lot 
line  

Requesting to construct an 
accessory building for personal 
storage in the front yard.  

General Provisions, 
Accessory Uses 

3.1(c) The by-law specifies that on 
lots in excess of 1 hectare 
within an Agricultural (A) 
Zone, no accessory building or 
structure shall exceed 7 
metres height.  

Requesting an accessory 
building 12 metres (39 feet) in 
height. 

General Provisions, 
Height Restrictions 

3.8 The by-law specifies that no 
building or structure shall 
exceed 10 metres in height 
(with exception of a list of 
specific structures) 

Requesting an accessory 
building 12 metres (39 feet) in 
height. 



PLANNING REPORT for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH  
D13/ODE (O’Dell) 
August 4, 2016 

Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 

Four Tests Discussion 
That the requested 
variance is minor in 
nature 

• We would consider both variances minor in nature
• Though the accessory structure is proposed in the front yard, it would

likely not be visible from the street due to heavy tree cover
• The requested 5 metres of relief in height is minor in nature provided

the accessory structure is used for personal storage.
That the intent and 
purpose of the Zoning 
By-law is maintained 

• The subject property is zoned Agricultural (A) and Natural Environment
(NE)

• A single detached dwelling and accessory uses are a permitted use
within the Agricultural (A)  Zone

• The intent of the Zoning By-law is maintained
That the general intent 
and purpose of the 
Official Plan is 
maintained 

• The property is designated Core Greenlands  and Greenlands. The
Greenlands designation that covers the proposed building area
represents a Significant Wooded Area, Environmentally Sensitive Area
and Life Science ANSI.

• Accessory structures are permitted  in the  underlying Secondary
Agricultural Designation

That the variance is 
desirable for the 
appropriate development 
and use of the land, 
building or structure 

• The tree coverage along the property’s frontage suggests that the
proposed over-height structure in the front yard would not be highly
visible from the road nor from adjacent property owners

• It is unclear from application materials provided how the proposed
accessory structure will be accessed.

In conclusion, planning staff is of the opinion that the requested variance application meets the four 
tests of the Planning Act. I trust that these comments will be of assistance to the Committee in their 
consideration of this matter. We would appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision with respect to 
this application. 

Respectfully submitted 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

_____________________________ 
Elizabeth Martelluzzi, B.URPl 
Junior Planner 



From:

Subject: Minor Variance D13/)DE
Date: August-03-16 12:03:31 PM

Hi Kelly,

I reviewed the Odell Minor Variance. The relief requested does impact any of the items GRCA would
 comment on, but a permit would be required from the GRCA prior to construction and our office
 would be satisfied addressing any concerns through the permit.

Therefore we have no comments to provide on the application.

Nathan Garland
Resource Planner
Grand River Conservation Authority

Office: 1.866.900.4722
Fax: 519.621.4945























Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting 
July 12, 2016 

7:00 pm 
Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

MINUTES 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
John Sepulis, Chair 
Councillor Ken Roth 
Dianne Paron 
Dennis O’Connor 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Kelly Patzer – Development Coordinator  
Aldo Salis – County of Wellington Planning 
Colin Vanderwoerd 
Kevin Motton 
Kevin Johnson 
Bruce Rolston 
Marc & Helen Jowett

1. - 5. COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
• See July 12, 2016 Committee of Adjustment Minutes

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

6. OPENING REMARKS
• The Chair advised the gallery that the following portion of the Committee meeting will

be reviewing and commenting on planning development applications.

7. DISCLOSUE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
• None

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
• Moved by Dianne Paron, Seconded by Ken Roth
• That the minutes of the Tuesday June 14, 2016 Planning & Development Advisory

Committee Meeting are hereby adopted.
CARRIED 

9. APPLICATIONS FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL
• None

10. ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENTS
• None

11. LAND DIVISION
• None

12. OTHER MATTERS
12(a)  PDAC 2017 Calendar of Meeting Dates and Committee of Adjustment Application 

Submission Deadline: 

• Note the November 2017 meeting date shall be changed to November 14th.

Moved by Ken Roth, Seconded by Dianne Paron that the Planning & Development 
Advisory Committee approves the 2017 PDAC & Committee of Adjustment meeting 
dates calendar. 

CARRIED 

ATTACHMENT "C"
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12(b) Request for Township to investigate any potential liability when buildings are labeled 
“Not Structurally Sound” on application sketches 

13. CLOSED MEETING
• No matters

14. FUTURE MEETINGS

• Next Regular Meeting August 9, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m.

15. ADJOURNMENT
Moved by Dennis O’Connor and Seconded by Ken Roth,

• That the Planning & Development Advisory Committee adjourns at 7:28 p.m.
CARRIED 
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